

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JAMES L. ALEXANDER, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,) Civil Action No. 5:07-cv-00117-FJS-GHL
)
 v.)
)
 THOMAS J. CAHILL, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Gregory A. Beck
N.D.N.Y. Bar Roll No. 514293 (pro hac vice)
Brian Wolfman
N.D.N.Y. Bar Roll No. 514292 (pro hac vice)
Scott L. Nelson
N.D.N.Y. Bar Roll No. 513515
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 588-1000
Fax: (202) 588-7795
Email: gbeck@citizen.org
brian@citizen.org
snelson@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: May 11, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Rules Regulating Allegedly Misleading Advertisements Are Unconstitutional..... 5

 A. The Rules Are Not Supported by a Legitimate State Interest..... 6

 B. The Rules Do Not Advance the State’s Purported Interests..... 8

 C. The Rules Are Not Narrowly Drawn..... 12

 1. The Rules Are Vastly Overbroad..... 13

 2. The State Has Ignored Readily Available Alternatives to Address Its Alleged Interests..... 14

 3. The State Has Ignored the Impact of Its Policies on Consumers..... 16

 D. The Rules Are Unconstitutionally Vague..... 17

II. The State’s Thirty-Day Ban on Communications to Prospective Clients Is Unconstitutional..... 20

III. The Rules’ Restrictions on Nonprofit Communications Do Not Survive Strict Scrutiny..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996) 8

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977) 7, 8, 16, 17

Bingham v. Hamilton, 100 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (E.D. Ca. 2000) 9

Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 16

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983) 7

Capoccia v. Committee on Professional Standards, No. 89-866, 1990 WL 211189
(N.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 1990)..... 9

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission, 447 U.S. 557
(1980)..... 3

Chatin v. Coombe, 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993) 17, 19

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 18

Cronin v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 4

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993) 3, 7, 8

Ficker v. Curran, 119 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1997) 7, 16, 22, 23

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 4, 20, 21

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) 11

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 18

Grievance Committee v. Trantolo, 470 A.2d 228 (Conn. 1984)..... 10, 17

Groden v. Random House, Inc., 61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 12

Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation, 512 U.S. 136
(1994)..... 8, 24

In re Boston Beer Co., 198 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 11

In re Primus, 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 4, 22, 23, 24

<i>In re RMJ</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	9, 13, 15
<i>In re Shapiro</i> , 225 A.D.2d 215, 656 N.Y.S.2d 80 (4th Dept. 1996).....	7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	18
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9, 24
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24
<i>New York State Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 15
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	9, 10, 17
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Reno v. Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of New Mexico</i> , 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	25
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	12, 14, 22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	6
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U. S. 357 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	passim

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	10
22 NYCRR § 1022.17.....	19
22 NYCRR § 1200.1(k)	23
22 NYCRR § 1200.41-a.....	20, 23
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(a)	14
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(c)(1).....	5

22 NYCRR § 1200.6(c)(3).....	5
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(c)(5).....	5, 18
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(c)(7).....	5, 18
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(e)	15
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(f).....	24
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(g)(1)	5
22 NYCRR § 1200.6(k)	24
22 NYCRR § 1200.7(e)	5
22 NYCRR § 1200.8(g)	20
22 NYCRR § 603.2.....	19
22 NYCRR § 691.2.....	19
22 NYCRR § 806.2.....	19
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 90(2)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of Presiding Justice Eugene F. Pigott to Monroe County Bar Association (Aug. 17, 2006).....	6, 18, 19, 20
Formal Ethics Opinion 661 (N.Y. Ethics Comm. 1994).....	10
Letter from the FTC’s Office of Policy Planning, Bureau of Consumer Protection, and Bureau of Economics to Michael Colodner, Office of Court Administration (Sept. 14, 2006)	10, 16, 17
Model R. Prof’l Conduct 7.2, cmt. 1.....	17
New York Office of Court Administration, Press Release, <i>Significant Restrictions on Lawyer Advertising To Be Adopted in New York</i> , June 15, 2006	6, 8
New York State Bar Ass’n, <i>Report and Recommendations of Task Force on Lawyer Advertising</i> (Oct. 21, 2005).....	9, 14, 15
William E. Hornsby, Jr., <i>Regulating Lawyer Advertising: Public Images and the Irresistible Aristotelian Impulse</i> , 9 Geo J. Legal Ethics 325 (1996)	8
